
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEE A 
 

 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 28 JUNE 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
Council Chamber 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:    Emma.CampbellSmith@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Councillor Will Cooper   
Councillor Brenda Dacres   
Councillor Hilary Moore   
Councillor Rachel Onikosi   
Councillor Rosie Parry   

 
Co-optees 
Fasil Bhatti  
Gill Butler  
David Roper-Newman 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
 

 
Jeremy Chambers 
Monitoring Officer 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 20 June 2023 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to 
consider some business in private.   

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Election of Chair 
 

1 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

2 - 5 

3.   Determination of Complaint 
 

6 - 56 

   



 

 

Standards Sub Committee A  

 

 

 
Recommendation 

 
That a Chair of the Standards Sub Committee A be appointed for the municipal year 
2023/24. 

Election of Chair  

 
 
Date: 28 June 2023 
Key decision: No  
Class: Part 1  

Contributors: Head of Governance and Committee Services 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to consider appointing a Chair for the Committee. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 

Standards Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct: 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2)  Other registerable interests 

(3)  Non-registerable interests. 

1.2. Further information on these is provided in the body of this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Declarations of Interest 

Date: 28 June 2023 

Key decision: No  

Contributors: Head of Governance and Committee Services 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



  

3. Disclosable pecuniary interests  

3.1 These are defined by regulation as: 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than by the 
Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the register in 
respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member or towards 
your election expenses (including payment or financial benefit  from a Trade 
Union). 

(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which they are a 
partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the securities of 
which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for goods, services or works. 

(d)  Beneficial interests in land in the borough. 

(e)  Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more. 

(f)   Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge, the 
Council is landlord and the tenant is a firm in which the relevant person* is a 
partner, a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the securities of which 
they have a beneficial interest.   

(g)   Beneficial interest in securities of a body where: 

(a)  that body to the member’s knowledge has a place of business or land in the 
borough; and  

(b)  either: 

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 1/100 of the 
total issued share capital of that body; or 

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total 
nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the relevant person* 
has a beneficial interest exceeds 1/100 of the total issued share capital of 
that class. 

*A relevant person is the member, their spouse or civil partner, or a person 
with 
[...]
falls short of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest they must still declare the nature of the interest to the meeting at the earliest 
opportunity and in any event before the matter is considered, but they may stay in the 
room, participate in consideration of the matter and vote on it unless paragraph 6.3 
below applies. 

6.3. Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, the member must consider whether a reasonable member of the public in 
possession of the facts would think that their interest is so significant that it would be 
likely to impair the member’s judgement of the public interest. If so, the member must 
withdraw and take no part in consideration of the matter nor seek to influence the 
outcome improperly. 

6.4. If a non-registerable interest arises which affects the wellbeing of a member, their, 
family, friend or close associate more than it would affect those in the local area 
generally, then the provisions relating to the declarations of interest and withdrawal apply 
as if it were a registerable interest.   

6.5. Decisions relating to declarations of interests are for the member’s personal judgement, 
though in cases of doubt they may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer. 

7. Sensitive information  

7.1. There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests. These are interests the 
disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk of violence or 
intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such interest need not be 
registered. Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and advised to seek 
advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

8.  Exempt categories 

8.1. There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in decisions 
notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so. These include:- 

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter relates 
to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a parent or 

Page 4



  

guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor unless the matter 
relates particularly to the school your child attends or of which you are a 
governor 

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 

(d)   Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  

(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 

(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

Page 5



 

 

 

Standards Sub-Committee A 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. This report presents a summary of the complaint received about the conduct of a 
Councillor (the “Subject Councillor”) in October 2022 and the outcome of the 
investigation into this complaint carried out on behalf of the Monitoring Officer.  

1.2. The Investigation Report prepared on behalf of the Monitoring Officer is appended to this 
report. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. To consider the contents of the Investigation Report and any representations made by 
the Subject Councillor and the Independent Person.  

2.2. To find that no breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct was committed by the Subject 
Councillor. 

3. Context 

3.1. The Council’s Code of Conduct for Members (the “Code”) sets out the principles and 
standards of behaviour for all members of the London Borough of Lewisham. It is 
designed to demonstrate the Council’s commitment to the highest standards of ethical 
behaviour. The Code applies at all times when members act in their capacity as 
member or claim to do so.  

3.2. Complaints of breach of the Code should be made in writing and are handled in 

Report title: Determination of Complaint 

Date: 28th June 2023 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1   

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Jeremy Chambers – Monitoring Officer  

Outline and recommendations 

The Standards Sub-Committee is asked to consider the Investigation Report prepared on 
b
[...]
2023 

 

 

PROCEDURAL IMPARTIALITY 

Each person involved in Lewisham’s handling of this Ethics complaint works alongside the  planning 

service. This links them closely to the management of the OLSPN planning case, and the Director of 

Planning's refusal to designate the Bell Green Neighbourhood Forum.  

 

● The Subject Member is the Chair of Strategic Planning, and chaired the OLSPN hearing. They 

objected, over several years, to the Bell Green Neighbourhood Forum including any part of 

their Perry Hill Ward. They were one of the five councillors whose objections led to the BGNF 

being refused designation. 

 

● The sole witness is the Director of Planning.  They failed to enforce multiple major breaches of 

the OLSPN permitted scheme. They refused designation of the Bell Green Neighbourhood 

Forum, under delegated powers. They received the Subject Member’s email with false 

allegations, circulated against the BGNF.  

 

● Witnesses were not asked to give a statement. Up to forty people were in the chamber at the 

time, so it seems surprising that nobody noticed these sensational events. The motive for not 

requesting a statement from a second witness is said to be financial prudence. However, given 

the Report's highly critical statements of the Complainant, behaviour, it is imperative that all 

allegations are backed up by witnesses. 

 

● The Monitoring Officer is the Head of Law, approving both the OLSPN decisions, and the 

refusal to designate the BGNF. The Ethics complaint process was lodged in October 2022; 

repeated reminders were made at every stage, over many months, before any action was 

taken. 

 

● The Investigating Officer is Senior Lawyer for Place. 

 

● One member of  Standards Sub-committee A was sitting on the Strategic Planning Committee 

for the OLSPN meeting. Two members of Standards Sub-committee A currently sit on Planning 

Committee A, one on Planning Committee B, and the final member is the Deputy Mayor, and 

C
[...]
 barrier between this 

person and myself, before this is allowed to happen again. 

 

7) I dispute para 11 of the committee report which states that "There are no specific health and 

wellbeing implications arising from this report."  Being subject to this process, which stems 

from an incident that occurred in April 2022, kept in ignorance of the identity of the person who 

had complained about me, and in parallel with the way I have been personally treated by Mr 

Chambers regarding several other unrelated matters, almost since the time of his appointment 

as Monitoring Officer, has certainly had a negative impact on my own health and wellbeing.  

Page 17



  

Appendix 4 

Comments of the Independent Person 

   
 
Email of 25 August 2022 
 
In his email to Bell Green Neighbourhood Forum of 25 August 2022, 
Councillor Paschoud sets out, among other matters, what appears to be 
his subjective perception of the incident which arose after the Planning 
Committee of 28 April 2022. In their statements provided to the 
Investigator, both the Complainant and the Director of Planning Emma 
Talbot confirm the words the Complainant addressed to Cllr Paschoud 
during the incident. The statements of both Councillor Paschoud and 
Emma Talbot support that the incident was one of some distress on the 
part of the Complainant and was emotionally heightened. Emma Talbot 
advises that a group of people formed around her due to the heightened 
nature of the incident.  
 
The Investigator is not in a position to call into question Councillor 
Paschoud’s own perception, set out in his email of 25 August 2022, of 
what  on current evidence was an emotionally heightened incident, or 
conclude that that account was untrue, as alleged by the Complainant.  
 
I therefore agree with the Investigator’s conclusion that there was an 
unpleasant verbal confrontation involving the Complainant and Councillor 
Paschoud at the conclusion of the planning meeting on 28 April 2022. I 
also ag
[...]
 had said something to her.  I don’t
remember what he has said to her exactly but I don’t recall him being rude to justify
her saying that.

Chris Best also joined a group that formed around me and Julia when she continued
for some time to cry and criticise how we’d dealt with the application and what she’d
been through.  I think John had moved away at that point – I think I might have
gestured to him to go and leave it to me as they seemed to wind each other up a bit.
It all went on for some time with Julia incredibly distressed and I made an offer to
meet with Julia if she emailed me.

After Julia left, Jennifer and I found her sitting on a wall outside the Civic Suite with
her phone in her hand crying.  We approached and asked if we could help get her
someone where she would be safer as we didn’t feel we could just leave her there.  I
was worried that she was incredibly vulnerable at that point.  She told Jennifer and I
to fuck off and leave her alone and that she’d be fine so we did have to leave her
there in the end.

My take away from it is that emotions were heightened and Julia’s reaction to the
decision was quite extreme.  I felt very uncomfortable and initially quite nervous
when she approached the top table calling out to us and crying. That said, I very
quickly felt that her reaction was one of vulnerability rather than aggression.  I didn’t
hear John say anything that I considered to be rude but there was certainly an
exchange where Julia swore at him and she later swore at myself and Jennifer.

Regards

Emma Talbot

C

Page 56


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chair
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Determination of Complaint
	Complaint Investigation
	Witness evidence
	Ethics_complaint_Paschoud 24_10
	Gmail - Council rejects Bell Green Neighbourhood Forum.PDF
	Cllr J Paschoud BG response

	Expert evidence
	LewishamMemberCodeofConduct (1)
	Procedure for breach of Member Code of Conduct - with highlighting

	Police evidence
	JW Statement 7.2.23
	JP Statement 3.1.23


Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS SUB-
COMMITTEE A 

Wednesday, 28 June 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Hilary Moore, Rachel Onikosi and Rosie Parry 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Emma Campbell Smith (Head of Governance and Committee 
Services), Jeremy Chambers (Monitoring Officer) and Melanie Dawson (“Investigator”)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Will Cooper, Councillor Brenda 
Dacres, and co-opted members Gill Butler and Fasil Bhatti 
 
 
The Head of Governance and Committee Services opened the meeting, confirmed that it 
was quorate and recorded the apologies listed above. 
 
1. Election of Chair 

 
Councillor Parry MOVED, Councillor Onikosi SECONDED and it was RESOLVED 
to elect Councillor Moore as Chair of Standards Sub-Committee A for the 
municipal year 2023/24. 
 
Councillor Moore took the Chair. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Onikosi, having taken legal advice from the Monitoring Officer, declared 
a prejudicial interest in Item 3, having been peripherally involved in the incident 
between the Complainant and Subject Member following the Strategic Planning 
Committee meeting on 28 April 2022. 
 
Councillor Onikosi excused herself from the meeting and immediately left the 
room. 
 
The Chair sought the Monitoring Officer’s advice. He advised that the meeting had 
become inquorate and could therefore not proceed.  
 
The meeting ended at 19:09.    
 
 


